






June 6, 1990

Teresa Craigie Lahaderne

Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro

P.O. Box 7880

San Francisco, Ca.  94120








Re:
Your Request for









Informal Assistance









Our File No. I-90-259

Dear Ms. Lahaderne:


You have requested informal assistance under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because the question you have asked is of a general nature, we treat your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed), rather than formal advice.

QUESTION


Does a corporate employee who delivers a campaign contribution to a candidate or recipient committee on behalf of a political committee sponsored by his or her corporate employer qualify as an "intermediary" under the Act?

CONCLUSION


A corporate employee who delivers a campaign contribution to a candidate or recipient committee on behalf of a political committee sponsored by his or her corporate employer does not qualify as an "intermediary" under the Act.

ANALYSIS


Section 84302.5 specifically excludes from the definition of "intermediary" for transmittal of a contribution a person who delivers to a candidate or committee a contribution from his or her employer, or an association to which the person belongs.  We believe this exception applies to a person who delivers a contribution from his or her employer's sponsored committee or a committee sponsored by an association to which he or she belongs.  At its November 7, 1989 meeting, the Commission approved for adoption Regulation 18432.5 (copy enclosed) which interprets and clarifies Section 84302.5.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Sandra L. Taylor








Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure
